
This document relates to the request initially sent 25/06/2018. 

The text below is colour coded: 

 Request sent 25 / 06 / 2018 in blue 

 Response received 23 / 07 / 2018 in black 

 Further clarifications sent 29 / 08 / 2018 in red 

 Response received 02 / 11 / 2018 in black 

 My assessment of the response in purple 

Please note that in the table of responses provided by the licensing trusts, my requests have often been reworded. In some cases, 

my request has been misstated.  Please take care to refer to the actual wording of my request (in blue). 

 

A: Plans / budgets 

I wish to understand the strategic direction of The Trusts. The following requests relate to documents/plans which describe and help 

me to understand the desired future-state of The Trusts organisation. 

Please provide copies of the following: 

1. Most recent ‘statement of corporate intent’ 

 

 

 



A summary of an SCI has been provided.  I understand from the response (02/11/2018) that it is a summary of the most recent SCI, 

although this is in contravention of the Deed of Agreement (2000).  I understand this is not an issue relating to LGOIMA or a matter 

for the Ombudsman. 

The summary is missing much of the interesting content of the SCI.  From the Deed of Agreement (2000), I understand the content to 

be: 

 

 

The summary provided does not include any content relating to items 5.3.3 (c), (e), (f), (g), (h) or item 6.  

I accept that there are elements of the SCI which are commercially sensitive.  However, I believe there are elements of the SCI which 

are not commercially sensitive which have been omitted from the summary. I also specifically requested that if partial disclosure was 

required, the document be redacted and not summarised. I do not accept the reasons given for not providing the document in the 

format requested. 

The response is unsatisfactory. 

  



2. Any other current corporate strategy documents (e.g. strategic plan / long term financial plan / ‘vision’ document / ‘destination’ 

description) 

 

 

 

 

I accept that there are elements of corporate strategies which are commercially sensitive.  

I have not requested to receive any documents in summary form and do not wish to receive any high level summaries. Should partial 

disclosure be required, I wish to receive redacted documents. 

The response is unsatisfactory. 

 

  



I also wish to better understand the nature of revenues and expenses in the financial statements 

Please provide the following: 

12. Historical statements of corporate intent with full year results (where available) (L5Y) 

 

 

 

I have made a request for specific documents. The specified documents have not been disclosed. No relevant reasons have been 

given for their non-disclosure. Both responses (23/07 and 02/11) make reference to their audited financial statements. The 

responses are irrelevant and deflective. 

I ask that the Ombudsman treat these responses as refusals without a specified reason. 

Should partial disclosure be required, I ask that the document be redacted and not summarised. 

The response is unsatisfactory. 



14. A description of the nature of any advertising/promotion/marketing activity which is reported under: 

a.  ‘Administration expenses’ (NB – I understand this figure includes the Million Dollar Mission and “the net balance 

of advertising costs not covered by suppliers advertising income” ($15K PLT, $21K WLT).  If this is correct, please 

simply provide a description of the nature of that advertising) 

b. ‘Promotion expenses’ ($681K PLT, $950 WLT in 2016/17) 

c. Any other category in the published income statement 

 

 

 

(Relevant extracts from The Trusts response of 07/06/2018) 

 

 

I have made a specific request for information. The information has not been disclosed. No relevant reasons have been given for 

non-disclosure.  

I ask that the Ombudsman treat these responses as refusals without a specified reason. 

The response is unsatisfactory. 

 

 



16. List of TAB outlets located within The Trusts venues and the amounts of any related revenues received by The Trusts (L5Y) 

 

 

 

I have made a specific request for information. The information has not been disclosed. No relevant reasons have been given for 

non-disclosure.  

I ask that the Ombudsman treat these responses as refusals without a specified reason. 

The response is unsatisfactory. 

 

 

 

  



D: Property 

I wish to better understand the property assets held by WLT / PLT. 

Please provide the following: 

19. List of real estate currently owned showing 

a. Whether the property is currently occupied by The Trusts 

b. Whether any part of the property is currently leased out, and if so, the number of tenancies and the total rents 

received (LY) 

 



 

 

19.1 I have made a specific request for information – a list of real estate currently owned. The information has not been disclosed. 

No relevant reasons have been given for non-disclosure.  

19.5 I accept that rents received for individual tenancies may be commercially sensitive and/or breach the privacy of tenants. I have 

already suggested that some aggregation of data may be necessary. Despite this, no information has been disclosed on the basis of 

7(2)(b)(ii). I do not accept this reason for withholding the information. 

NB - 19.2/19.3/19.4 [no clarification / response – my assessment from 09/08/2018 remains the same] 

The response is unsatisfactory. 

 

  



21. Any documents or correspondence relating to the possible future development of the Te Atatu Tavern site (3 Pringle Rd, Te 

Atatu Peninsula) 

 

 

 

 

I accept the decision to withhold this information on the basis of 7(2)(i). The response is satisfactory. 



E: Clarifications from your previous responses 

Following your responses to my previous information request, I would like to clarify some of the information provided. 

Please answer the following questions: 

From: “EMAIL TO THE PROJECT TV3 – 11 APRIL 2018” 

22. Regarding “Minor Sponsorships” (approx $70K annual value) 

a. What is the nature of these sponsorships (e.g. donations, discounted beverage supply) 

b. If discounted supply: is the $70K value based on a discount from which price (e.g. a full / undiscounted price) 

c. If discounted supply: what was the average gross margin on 'minor sponsorship' sales 

 

 



 

I have made specific requests for information including providing templated responses which would satisfy my information request.  

I do not accept that providing this information (at the level of detail requested) would require significant resource nor do I accept 

that the reasons given for non-disclosure are valid.  

The response is unsatisfactory. 

 

23. Regarding “Donated gifts and prizes” 

d. What is the value (in the financial statements) of these donations? (L5Y) 

e. Where does it appear in the financial statements?  

 

 

 

I have made a specific request for information. The information has not been disclosed. No relevant reasons have been given for 

non-disclosure. 

I ask that the Ombudsman treat these responses as refusals without a specified reason. 

The response is unsatisfactory. 

 


